1 Adjusted by lower prudentially recognized retained earnings of € 28 million.
2 Synthetic holdings of own CET1 instruments, prudent valuation, defined benefit pension plan assets, minimum value

commitments.

To our Shareholders Summarised

Management Report
Consolidated

Financial Statements Compensation Report Corporate Govern-
ance Statement

Supplementary
Information DWS 2023 Annual Report

Our Performance Indicators

16 Our Financial Position

Supplementary Information on DWS Group GmbH & Co.
KGaA according to German Commercial Code

We chose the option of publishing a summarised management report in accordance with
Section 315 (5) in conjunction with Section 298 (2) of the German Commercial Code.
Supplementary to our Group reporting, this section provides details on the performance of
DWS KGaA.

In contrast to the consolidated financial statements, the single entity financial statements of
DWS KGaA are not prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS), but with the German Commercial Code (HGB) and the supplementary provisions of the
German Stock Corporation Act (AktG).

Results of Operations of DWS KGaA
Change from 2022

in € m. (unless stated otherwise) 2023 2022 in € m. in %

Income from profit pooling agreements  633  540  93  17

Income from participating interests  197  222  (25)  (11)

Impairment on financial assets and on securities held as
current assets  7  71  (64)  (90)

Other income  177  144  33  23

Staff expenses  46  35  11  33

Other operating expenses  234  250  (16)  (6)

Other interest and similar income  20  2  17 N/M

Interest and similar expenses  29  5  24 N/M

Income taxes  169  135  34  25

Net income  541  412  129  31

Profit carried forward from the previous year  222  220  2  1

Withdrawals from the capital reserve  800  0  800 N/M

Distributable profit  1,564  632  931  147

The business purpose of DWS KGaA as parent company of the Group is the holding of
participations in and the management and support of a group of financial services providers.
DWS KGaA itself is not active in the operating asset management business.

Significant financial income components of DWS KGaA are from profit pooling agreements
and participating interests. Earnings therefore largely depend on the performance of our
subsidiaries.

Income from profit pooling agreements with German subsidiaries increased by € 93 million to
€ 633 million in 2023, mainly due to higher profit transferred from DWS Beteiligungs GmbH.